Important notice
Dear Customer,
On 7 February 2017 the former NXP Standard Product business became a new company with the
tradename Nexperia. Nexperia is an industry leading supplier of Discrete, Logic and PowerMOS
semiconductors with its focus on the automotive, industrial, computing, consumer and wearable
application markets
In data sheets and application notes which still contain NXP or Philips Semiconductors references, use
the references to Nexperia, as shown below.

X = don’t care;
Z = high-impedance OFF-state.
ORDERING INFORMATION
INPUT OUTPUT
nOE nAn nYn
L L L
L H H
H X Z
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
PINS PACKAGE MATERIAL CODE
74ALVC244D −40 to +85 °C 20 SO20 plastic SOT163-1
74ALVC244PW −40 to +85 °C 20 TSSOP20 plastic SOT360-1
74ALVC244BQ −40 to +85 °C 20 DHVQFN20 plastic SOT764-1
PINNING
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 1OE output enable input (active LOW)
2 1A0 data input
3 2Y0 bus output
4 1A1 data input
5 2Y1 bus output
6 1A2 data input
7 2Y2 bus output
8 1A3 data input
9 2Y3 bus output
10 GND ground (0 V)
11 2A3 data input
12 1Y3 bus output
13 2A2 data input
14 1Y2 bus output
15 2A1 data input
16 1Y1 bus output
17 2A0 data input
18 1Y0 bus output
19 2OE output enable input (active LOW)
20 VCC supply voltage
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
2003 Sep 08 4
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
Octal buffer/line driver; 3-state 74ALVC244
handbook, halfpage
1OE
1A0
2Y0